In accordance with . \
Rule 18.7 of the I_I QO3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules'2016 and

secrons 328, 10anend ~ NOtiCe OF progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency . H H
Act 1986. Wmdmg up -

63

‘Companies House

MOV

_

——

24/06/2020 #171 ‘
COMPANIES HOUSE

u . ‘ Company details

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company number ,CTIT I_B‘FITEI—S—E

Company name in full [ZPG Traffic Limited

bold black capitals.

, “Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Alexander .
Surname "’ | Kinninmonth '
E Liquidator's address
Building néme/numbér‘ Highfield Court
Street | lToIIgate |
Posttown | Chiandlers Ford
. County/Region | Eastleigh -
i[5 1015 [3] [3[T [V
Country » ' . .
u o Liquidator's name® -

Full-forename(s) ‘Richard

© Other liquidator
.Use this section to tell us about

Surname- - Brewer

- another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Building name/number | 25 Farringdon Street

Street” |

another liquidator. .~

Post.town | London

7

County/Region

Country

| - -
Postcode . l,E"E‘D—’TrITW’_B_

04/17 Version 1,0 .




LIQ03

Notlce of progress report in voluntary winding up

E . ~ Period of progress report

Fom date Sl bl [Blfils
oie 3o fola fafofafo

: Progress report

- The progress report is attached

E ' Sign and date

~ Liquidator’s signature | Sianatre : - S

Signature date HIT ,Flg_ . EFEEW

04/17 Version 1.0 -



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

EPresentér information n Important information
You do not have to givg any contact information, butif | All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

.| on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contactrame | isa Dyell . - @Nhere to send

cmpanyname R SM Restructuring Advisory LLP | You may return this form to any Companies House
l address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address . . . .
, Highfield COU”:-Tougate The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
l Chandlers Ford Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ. -
l . ‘ DX 33050 Cardiff. A \
Post town Eastlelgh
) County/Region
Postcode
B I——,i |——|_ ’,F lir ﬂ Further information
- o For further information please see the guidance notes
, on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
Telephane or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk '
02380 646 464 ' s -
W4 checkiist | This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or altematlve format.. Please visit the
with information missing. - . |forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

. The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




In-thé maﬁer of

APG Traffic Limited In Liquidation

(‘the Compény') ,

Joint Liquidators' progress report

- 10 June 2020

/

AAIexander Kinninmonth and Richard Brewer

~ Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - o ' o '
Highfield Court, Tollgate : ' . ' . r
Chandlers Ford :

Eastleigh

 S053 3TY . .

Tel: 023 8064 6437 : A .
Email: lisa.duell@rsmuk.com : S

CVL0980-2010v040718



Sections] 7

Progress of the liquidation in the prev‘ious twelve months .

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventlng closure
Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Liquidators' remuneration

o 0 s w N o~

. Creditors’right to intormation and ability to. challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory and other information

Dividend prospects ' " . ‘ .

Summary of receipts an‘d payments )

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

@ mmoowp»

Statement of expenses‘Aincurred by the Joint Liquidatcrs' in the period from 1 May 2019 to 30 April 2020

Joint Liquidators' time cost analysis for the period from 1 May 2019 to 30 April 2020

_This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors, members and the registrar of
companies with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period from 1 May 2018 to 30 April 2020. It
should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on request.

" This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the legislation. It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in
relation to any debt or financial interest in the Company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illstrative and may be
subject to significant change.

. This report has been produced during the Covid-19 restrictions. Due to limited access to the physical case files, the
information has been obtained from electronic records, which may not be as complete as the physical records. Every effort
-has been made to ensure the mformatlon |s as accurate as possible. However, any omissions or maccurames will be
‘rectified in the next progress report issued after the current restrictions have been lifted.

Neither the Joint Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.

CVL0980-2010v040718



1.2

Progress of the liquidation in the previous twelve months

Sale of business

The Joint Liquidators are obliged to collect in and dlstnbute the Company'’s assets. In some cases, this
does not result in sufficient realisations to enable a financial return to creditors, after taking into account
the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legislative requirements of administering the
case. Details of the realisations made are set out below, with information relating to dividends, |f any,

-contained within Appendix B.

As previously reported, Event Support Souﬁhern Limited (“ESS") purchased the business and assets -
from the Company. ESS went into liquidation in August 2016 and Alexander Kinninmonth and Richard
Brewer of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP are the Joint quu1dators On liquidation, ESS owed the sum
of £74,137, which was lodged as a claim in the liquidation. . :

,In March 2020 a dividend of £11,031 -was received from the Ilquldatlon of ESS. There will be no further

distributions.
Administration and planmng

Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidators undertake are derived from the Iegal and.
regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
financial return to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liquidators are complying
with legislative and best practice responsibilities. It includes matters such as: '

Periodic case reviews, ongding case planning and strategy

Mamtalnlng and updating case management records

Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories ‘of work
Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations

General taxation matters, including seeking tax clearance from HMRC

Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventilng closure

Outstanding matters
It remains for the Joint Liqmdators to declare and pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors and close

- the liquidation.

‘ Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects .
Dividend prospects: and projected returns to creditors are detailed in Appendix B. Please note that these

are indicative only and 'should not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provnsnon or
other purposes. They,may be subject to revision and additional costs. :

To date, 23 claims totalling £100,892 have been recelved and agreed by the Joint qumdators A further
10 potential creditors have yet to submit their claim. .

It remains for the Joint Liquidators to issue a Notice of Intended D|V|dend to those creditors who have
not yet submitted a claim. However, due to the present Covid 19 pandemic restrictions this'matter has
been postponed. The Joint Liquidators - contlnue to monitor the S|tuat|on and will issue the Notice.in due
course.

The Joint Liquidators are obliged to deal with a 'numbef of matters in relation to creditors to comply with
legislative and best practice requirements. Creditors will only derive an indirect financial return from this
work on cases where a dividend is due to be paid in the subsequent liquidation. These matters include:

" Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation;

Maintenance of schedules of preferential-and unsecured creditors’ claims;

Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls;

Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims; acceptance or rejection of claims and
. complying with legislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for
" voting and, if applicable, dividend purposes;

RSM UK R 1 : 10 June 2020

AK/RPB/GC/GC/LHD/SJW/1046155/7/CVL0980-2010/v150420



5.2

5.3

e Review of creditor claim supporting documenitation; and
e Calculation and payment of dividend(s) to one or more classes of creditors.

Receipts and payments summary .

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our recelpts and payments for the period from 1 May 2019 to
30 April 2020. Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or ffom HM

: Revenue and Customs shown separately

Costs and Joint Liquidators' remuneration

Authority . 2 : ' ‘

The Joint Liquidators' remuneration was approved on a time cost basrs by creditors on 26 June 2013
dunng the Company'’s previous administration proceedings. In accordance with Ieglslatron that basis’
contmues to apply in the liquidation proceedlngs ‘

~ Remuneration and drsbursements mcurred in the perlod from 1 May 2019 to 30 April 2020 and

since appointment

~ Sums drawn, both in respect of the current period of the report, and since appointrnent in accordance

with the approval set out above, are detailed in the attached receipts and payments account:

The Joint qumdators are required to report remuneratlon ‘charged’ to the case and we have mcurred
time costs of £7,100 in respect of work done in the current period, a summary of which is attached.
Remuneration of £8,080 (plus VAT) has been drawn in the period. Total time costs of £38,958 have

- been incurred since appointment, of which a total of £37,080 (plus VAT) has been paid.

The work that we do as Joint'Liquidators is derived from the respons'ibilities placed upon us by the legal -
and regulatory framework for work of this nature in general. The actual matters with which we are
dealing are set out briefly in both this report and in our earlier reports to creditors.

We believe thrs case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no extraordinary
responsibility has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators. The basis of charging proposed to and -
approved by the creditors has beén RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard charge out rates RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP charge out rates have been revrewed penodrcally

Expenses and disbursements

Attached are the Joint Liquidators’ charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together

with the current rates. Details of the expenses (including category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that -
the Joint Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are also attached at Appendix F.

Expenses paid in the period, along with cumulatlve figures, are shown in the attached receipts and ’
payments account. i :

531 Other professional costs

Whilst professional costs are not subject to approval by the relevant approving body, all professronal
costs are subject to review before being paid.”

Creditors’ right to mformatlon and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

.In accordance with the.provisions of the relevant legislation creditors have a right to request further

information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses.

‘ A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report.'-

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors.(including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the

_circumstances excessive. .
“Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report whrch first

discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

RSM UK - 2 10 June 2020

AK/RPB/G C/G C/LHD/SJW/1046155/7/CVL0980-201 0/V1 50420



-.A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to fhe remuneration of a
Liquidator, can be accessed at https://rsmuk.ips-docs.com/case/1046155/iJbPLgmS under 'general
information for creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by. telephone, email or in wntmg.

Should you have any further querles please do not hesitate to contact my office.

1 L

(LA

Richard Brewer

Restructuring Advisory Director

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint quuldator

Alexander Kinninmonth'and Richard-Brewer are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
' " Accountants in England and Wales T ‘
Insolvency Pracmnoners are bound by the lnsolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professnonal work relating to an msolvency
. appomtment
A -~

RSM UK - 3 — 10 June 2020
- : AK/RPB/GC/GC/LHD/SJW/1046155/7/CVL0980—2010/V150420



Appendix A

Statutory and other lnformatlon

LCompany Information ' ]
Companyname: | APG Traffic Limied .
Company number: 04851252
Date of incorporation: .1 30 July 2003
Previous company names: None
Trading name: : AGP Traffic
Trading address: . Famngdon Business Park, Lower Farrmgdon Alton, GU34 3DZ
Principalv activity: ' Traffic Management
Registered office: ' ] RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford

. : Eastleigh SO53 3TY
Previous registered office: 4 High Street, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 1 BU

Liquidation information

_Joint Liquidators: Alexander Kinninmonth and Richard Brewer

Date of appointment: * 1 May2014 - . ' ' .
Functions: - The Joint Liquidators' appointment specified that they would have power to

act jointly and severally.

The Jomt qumdators have exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of
their functions Jomtly and severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

Correspondence address & | Lisa Duell
contact details of case | 0238064 6437

administrator . RSM Restructurlng Advisory LLP, Highfield Court Tollgate, Chandlers Ford,
Eastleigh SO53 3TY

Nam'e', address & contact Primary Office Holder . . Joint Office Holder:

details of Joint Liquidators Alexander Kinninmonth Richard Brewer : :

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Ad\iisdry LLP

Highfield Court, Tollgate, Highfield Court, Tollgate,
Chandlers Ford Eastleigh, SO53 Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, SO53
) 3TY 3TY '
- 023 8064 6437 - 023 8064 6437

IP-Number: 9019 : IP Number: 9038




Appendix B

Dividend prospecfs )

EStimated futre

16p in £ on 08.06.16

Owedy [Paid]tolDate

: »
Secured creditor £695 '£695 — |[NA
Preferential creditors Nil N/A _ NA
Unsecured creditors £313,698 44pin£on 051114 | c. 45ping

‘Estimated net pfoperty

Not applicable

Estimated prescribed part
available for unsecured
| creditors '

Not Applicable

*Per claims received

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.




Appendix C

3umméry of receipts and paymenté

APG Traffic Limited

‘ {Iin Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 26/0672013

Statement From 01/05:2018
of Affairs © To 30/04/2020 . To 30/04/2020
. £ £ ’ £
COSTS OF REALISATION . : )
VAT - Iracoversble -2,416.32 2.418.32
o : L {2,416.32) (2.416.32)
ASSET REALISATIONS . o . .
Bank Interest Gross E 8.37 21177
45.552.00 Book Dabts s . NIL g7.081.40
1.00 Intercompany Batances - NIL 23,714.25
47.500.00: Plant & Machinery " NIL $0.431.48
, Sale of asseis - dividend from ESS 11,03D.81 1,03D0.81
108884.00 - Surplus From ADM . . "NIL 109,884.38 . -
~ 47,500.00 Unencumberad Motor Vehicles NIL i0.431.49
: ' 11.037.18 262,805.58
COST OF REALISATIONS . '
Accountanis Fees | NIE 600.00
Administrators Expenses NIL - 23.10
Administraiors Fees NIL © 3.071.00
Bank Charges 0.60 0.0
- " Debt Collection Fees NiE 1047046
© Office Holders Expenses 21.00 80.51 -
Office Helders Fees - 8,080.05 .37.080.05
Specific Bond . NIE 17.50
Statutory Adverhmn@ NIL 151.00
- Travel NIL 1.20
{8.101.85) (51,4985.82}
UN.:ECURED CREDITORS '
{352,045.00) Trade & ixpemse Creditors 305.53 188,219.14
{385.53) (188.219.14)
{101,598.00) 12368 ~ 20,674.50
: - REPRESENTED BY
Interesi Bearing Curreni Account 16,025.80
‘Vat Control Account 1,648.61
20,674.50

L]}
A



Appendux D
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

| ChEngig ey

Partners, directors; managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated
an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. ’

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for
separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates
charged by partners directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.

- Time is récorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton are attached.
Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.
it is the office holder's policy to &nsure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade

.of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
.required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

mmm

Only expenses and dlsbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which cornprise external suppli'es of incidental sérvice_s slpeciﬁcally
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not

. require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate.

These are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for

example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party
prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

A decision regarding the approval of category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring-Advisory LLP Southampton will be sought from the. relevant
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

Geneéral office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to out'sidé parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an

‘ " interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party. ]
" Expenses-and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an msolvency estate are subject

to VAT at the applucable rate, where appropnate




Appendix E

AN

RSM Restructuring Adviéory LLP Southampton current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

: Hourly charge out rates ' " Current rates ,-
L_*, 4__‘4_ NS

Partner R 46010595
Directors / Associate Directors ' 395 to 495
Managers / Assistant Managers - 205 to 325 i
Senior Administrators / Administrators ' 150 to 195
Support Staff , " » 85

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire £100' per hour

Subsistence’ £25 per night

Travel (car) 42.5b per mile

“Tracker searches L £10 per case



Appendix F . . .
Statement of expensés incurred in the period from 1 May 2019 to 30 Apfil 2020 .

i ' — T T &
| oo | Vg

EXPENSES (EXCLUDING CATEGORY 2
DISBURSEMENTS) -~ o _

.| None incurred in the period - ' - -

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS.
None incurred in the period 1 - -
| . Total i i




Appendix G
Joint Liquidators' time cost analysis for the period from 1 May 2019 to 30 April 2020

SIP9 Time Report - Level 2

APG Traffic Limited
1046155-704 ..... CvL

For the period 01/05/2018 to 30/04/2020

\Rotes

660.00

iPeriod "Hours Spent partnets”  Directors /! Managers, Assistant tors,  Assllants & “Feral . Total " Average,
l . Associate’ Managers Support Staff Howurs, Time Costs Rates
L - . R Dicectors
From A and P . ! ' I I f ; . } . ] ‘ o .
Jan 2003 Case Management - : 01, 09 1.2 2.7 a2 o 92 . £2323.00 252.50
Receipts and Payments 00, o1t ool 07 5.5 09, 63 £1,431.50 227.22;
—— e - - + -~ . . < - =L . . 2
Tax Matters . : ; of, 00, o.ﬂ{ ) 07 6.0 2.7 £ 702.50 260.19
1 Totat - 02 . 1.0 13 52 10.4 0.1 18.2 £4,457.00 244.89
. . o o At . .- L. . ; . )
' . . . : . ' + { 1 {
. Realisation of Assets L - H . ot o : L ’ i
Debtors & sales finance | 00, . 0.11 00 01l os, - 0.0. 07 £159.00 27.14
! Sale of businass ) 0.0 03, 0.0. 0.0 00, 00 0.2 £11500 . 575.00
. Total 0.0 03 0.0 01 05 0.0 08 | £274.00 304,44
! Credit tr ! 1 [ t t [
Creditors . . l Ny 1 , L .
; Gther Creditor Meetings and Reports i 0.0 03 0] 0.0 27 0.0, 37 £90000 . 24334
. Unsecured Creditors H .ol 0.2 02 39, 12 00, 56 £1468.50 26223
: Total T Toa” 0.7 07 38 39 0.0 9.3 €2,368.50 25468
: . . . . o - -
’ P L ! 1 | . l N o . J
' Total Hours (From Jan 2003) 03 - 20 20 92 148 0.1 204 £7,099.50 249.98
Totat Time Cost (From Jan 2003) £168.00  £1,142.00 2767000  £2,44500  £2,667.60 £ 10.00 £7,099.50
L ' ’ | [ : ! :
Total Hours 03 20 20 © - 82 148 0.1 284 . 2709050 2998
3;‘;';’ Time £168.00  £1,142.00 £767.00  £2,44500  £2,667.50 £10.00 £7,099.50
Average 571.00 383.50 173.48 100.00 249.98



